Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges Bridges Division Administration Section <u>Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka-1212</u> www.bridgesdivision.gov.bd

No. 50.00.0000.201.08.0081.13- 1216

Date: 23 April 2024

Notification

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval of earned leave (Ex-Bangladesh) in favor of Mr. Md. Monjur Hossain (5490), Secretary, Bridges Division, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges for travelling to United State of America for 08 (Eight) days starting from 05 May 2024 to 12 May 2024 or from the date of commencement of journey. This permission is granted under the following terms and conditions:

- a. He will draw his pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it should be drawn in foreign currency;
- b. All expenses in relation to this travel will be borne by himself;
- c. The provision of Rule 34 of Appendix VIII of BSR (part-1) will be applicable for this leave approval.

By order of the President

(Mohammad Shajahan Miah) Senior Assistant Secretary [™] 55040372
[■] 55040444 [™]sasadmin@bridgesdivision.gov.bd

No. 50.00.0000.201.08.0081.13- 1216

Date: 23 April 2024

Copy for kind information and necessary action: (Not in the order of seniority)

- 1. Cabinet Secretary, Cabinet Division/Principal Secretary to the Prime Minister, Prime Minister's Office, Dhaka
- 2. Senior Secretary, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka (Attention: Consular Section, Ministry of Foreign Affairs with the request to issue note verbal for issuing necessary visa).
- 3. Mr. Md. Monjur Hossain, Secretary, Bridges Division, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges
- 4. Executive Director, Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka.
- 5. H.E. Ambassador, Embassy of the United State of America, Dhaka
- 6. H.E. Ambassador, Embassy of the People's Republic of Bangladesh in the United State of America, Washington DC; USA
- 7. Director General, Department of Immigration & Passports, Dhaka.
- 8. Joint Secretary (Admin & Dev.) Bridges Division, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka.

- 9. Director (Admin/Finance/P&D/O&M), Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka.
- 10. PS to the Hon'ble Minister, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges, Dhaka
- 11. Director, Civil Aviation Authority, Hazrat Shahjalal (R) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 12. PS to Secretary, Bridges Division, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka.
- 13. Chief Accounts Officer, Ministry of Road Transport and Bridges, Shegun Bagicha, Dhaka.
- 14. Immigration Officer, Hazrat Shahjalal (R) International Airport, Dhaka.
- 15. Programmer, Bridges Division, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka (with request to upload this Notification in the Bridges Division's webside (www.bridgesdivision.gov.bd) immediately.
- 16. PRO-cum-Protocol Officer, Bangladesh Bridge Authority, Setu Bhaban, Banani, Dhaka.
- 17. Office Copy

15. 23.04.2024

(Mohammad Shajahan Miah) Senior Assistant Secretary